

No. 20-1223

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHNSON & JOHNSON AND  
JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GAIL L. INGHAM, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Missouri Court of Appeals for the  
Eastern District

---

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY  
COUNCIL, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DAVID R. GEIGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL HOVEN  
MATTHEW F. CASASSA  
FOLEY HOAG LLP  
155 Seaport Boulevard  
Boston, MA 02210  
617-832-1000  
dgeiger@foleyhoag.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

April 2, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THE DECISION BELOW, INVOLVING THE DUE PROCESS LIMITS ON THE CONSOLIDATION OF CIVIL CASES FOR TRIAL, PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION THAT HAS NOT BEEN, BUT SHOULD BE, SETTLED BY THE COURT .....	4
A.    The Consolidation of Civil—and Particularly Mass Tort—Cases For Trial Poses a Significant, and Growing, Threat to Defendants’ Fair Trial Rights .....	4
B.    The Court Has Not Addressed the Due Process Limits on Civil Trial Consolidation .....	13

II.	THE DECISION BELOW ALSO EXACERBATES SPLITS AMONG STATE HIGH COURTS AND WITH FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS REGARDING THE DUE PROCESS LIMITS ON CONSOLIDATION .....	14
III.	THE CONSOLIDATED TRIAL BELOW VIOLATED PETITIONERS' DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	16
A.	The Consolidation of Civil—and Especially Mass Tort—Cases for Trial Inherently Poses a Significant Risk of Violating Defendants' Fair Trial Rights .....	16
B.	The Trial Below Was a Paradigmatic Example of a Due Process Violation .....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Agrofollajes, S.A. v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 48 So. 3d 976 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010) .....	12, 17-18, 22
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	2, 5, 7
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	6
<i>Boles v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141922 (S.D. Ind. 2015).....	12
<i>Bradford v. Coleman Catholic High Sch.</i> , 488 N.Y.S.2d 105 (App. Div. 1985) .....	18
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968) .....	13, 21
<i>Cain v. Armstrong World Industries</i> , 785 F. Supp. 1448 (S.D. Ala. 1992)....	17, 21, 22
<i>Campbell v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> , 882 F.3d 70 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>Cantrell v. GAF Corp.</i> , 999 F.2d 1007 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	13

<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emples. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018) .....	15
<i>Eghnayem v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 873 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>Forrest v. Johnson &amp; Johnson et al.</i> , No. 1522-CC00419-01 (Mo. Cir. Dec. 20, 2019) .....	23
<i>Grayson v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 785 (N.D. Ga. 1994) .....	19
<i>Gwathmey v. United States</i> , 215 F.2d 148 (5th Cir. 1954) .....	15, 17
<i>Hasman v. G.D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 106 F.R.D. 459 (E.D. Mich. 1985) .....	19
<i>Hrymoc v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , No. A-5151-17, 2021 N.J. Super. LEXIS 24 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Mar. 2, 2021) .....	11
<i>In re Mentor Corp. Obtape Transobturator Sling Prods.</i> , MDL No. 2004, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121608 (M.D. Ga. Sept. 7, 2016) .....	7
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955) .....	13
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>In re Van Waters &amp; Rogers, Inc.</i> , 145 S.W.3d 203 (Tex. 2004) .....	12, 18

<i>Ingham v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 608 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. 2020).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Advanced Bionics, LLC</i> , No. 2:08-cv-02376-JPM, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36289 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 4, 2011) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Jones v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141925 (S.D. Ind. 2015).....	12
<i>Leeds v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10cv199DAK, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47279 (D. Utah Apr. 2, 2012) .....	18
<i>Malcolm v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993).....	15, 17, 19, 22
<i>McDonough Power Equip. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984) .....	13
<i>Mullins v. Ethicon</i> , 117 F.Supp. 3d 810 (S.D.W. Va. 2015) .....	12
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	7, 10, 11
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007) .....	21
<i>Rubio v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 746 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....	18

<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333, 86 S. Ct. 1507 (1966) .....	13
<i>Swann v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , No. 1422-CC09326-01 (Mo. Cir. Mar. 3, 2017) .....	23
<i>Vicksburg Chem. Co. v. Thornell</i> , 355 So. 2d 299 (Miss. 1978).....	17, 22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	2, 5, 6
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
28 U.S.C. §§ 1332(d), 1453.....	7
Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005) .....	2, 6
<b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	5
S. Ct. Rule 10.....	14, 15, 16
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
32 J. Moore et al., Moore’s Federal Practice – Civil § 22.7 (2021).....	7
<i>2019 Mass Tort Report</i> , First Judicial District of PA (Jan. 15, 2020) .....	9-10

Peggy L. Ableman et al., <i>The Consolidation Effect: New York City Asbestos Verdicts, Due Process And Judicial Efficiency</i> , 30 Mealey’s Litigation Report: Asbestos 1 (May 6, 2015) .....	20
American Law Institute, Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation § 1.02 (2010) .....	7
<i>Annual Report of the State of New Jersey Courts, Court Year 2018-2019</i> at 52, State of New Jersey (Sept. 2020) .....	9
<i>Asbestos Litigation: 2019 Year in Review</i> , KCIC (2020) .....	10
Philip S. Goldberg, Christopher E. Appel & Victor E. Schwartz, <i>The U.S. Supreme Court’s Personal Jurisdiction Paradigm Shift to End Litigation Tourism</i> , 14 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol’y 51 (2019) .....	10
Irwin A. Horowitz & Kenneth S. Bordens, <i>The Consolidation of Plaintiffs: The Effects of Number of Plaintiffs on Jurors’ Liability Decisions, Damage Awards, and Cognitive Processing of Evidence</i> , 85 J. Applied Psychology 909 (2000) .....	20
Josh Nathan-Kazis, <i>Johnson &amp; Johnson Stock Gets More Good News, But a Big Test Is on the Way</i> , Barron’s (Dec. 23, 2019) .....	23
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth, § 11.631 .....	17

<i>MDL Statistics Report – Distribution of Pending MDL Dockets by District, Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation</i> (Mar. 15, 2021) .....	8-9
Matthew A. Reiber & Jill D. Wenberg, <i>The Complexity of Complexity: An Empirical Study of Juror Competence in Civil Cases</i> , 78 U. Cin. L. Rev. 929 (2010) .....	20
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	6
<i>State Court Caseload Digest: 2018 Data</i> , National Center for State Courts (2020) .....	9
Michelle J. White, <i>Asbestos Litigation: Procedural Innovations and Forum Shopping</i> , 35 J. Legal Stud. 365 (2006) .....	21
Daniel S. Wittenberg, <i>Multidistrict Litigation: Dominating the Federal Docket</i> , American Bar Association (Feb. 19, 2020).....	8
